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Koch California Ltd. 
662 Eucalyptus Road, P.O. Box 1127 

Nipomo, CA 93444 

September 16, 1999 

Michael Fuson, City Manager 
The City of Pismo Beach 
760 Mattie Road 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

CITY 

SfP 1999 

Phone: 
Fax: 

(805) 929-4153 
(805) 929-5598 

Email: kochcal@earthlink.net 

(805) 773-4657 Phone 
(805) 773-7006 Phone 

Re: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Michael Fuson: 

This letter is a request to inspect public records which are in the possession of the CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Govt. Code §6250, et seq.). Following the 
inspection, we may request copies of some or all of the records. In the event we request copying by the 
CITY OF PISMO BEACH we will, at that time, tender any required copying charges. However, we 
reserve the right to have copies of the records made at your location by an independent copying service of 
our choosing. 

Please make the records available for inspection beginning on October 81
\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. Unless we 

are notified otherwise, we shall expect that the records will be available for inspection in the CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH office. The following is a list of the reasonably identifiable public records which we 
desire to inspect on or after October 81

\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. 

1. All "Well Completion Reports" for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH. 

2. For any water well for which a Well Completion Report is not in the possession of CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, such other documents as are in the possession of CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH which show any of the following information: a) the well location, b) the name and 
address of the well driller, c) the date the well was completed, d) depth to first water below 
surface e) total depth of completed well. 

3. Documents which show the amount of water produced from each water well owned and/or 
operated by CITY OF PISMO BEACH for each month from the completion of the well 
through to July 31'11999. 

4. All reports of hydraulic test results for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, for the period beginning with the construction of the each well and 
ending July 31, 1999, which show any of the following information: a) standing water level, b) 
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pumping water level, c) pumping amount, capacity or GPM. 

5. All reports created during repair or maintance of CITY OF PISMO BEACH wells with a 
measure of: a) standing water level, b) pumping water level, c) pumping capacity or GPM 
during pumping water levels (such as those commonly found on Floyd wells or other 
contractor's Invoice, Repair order Invoice, or Well Drilling logs etc.) for the period beginning 
with the construction ofthe each well and ending July 31, 1999. 

If a portion of the information contained in the records we have requested is exempt from disclosure by 
express provisions of law, Govt. Code §6254 requires segregation and deletion of that material in order 
that the remainder of the information may be released. 

Please take note that Govt. Code §6256 requires the CITY OF PISMO BEACH to determine, within ten 
(10) days after receipt of this request, whether the CITY OF PISMO BEACH will comply with this 
request. If the CITY OF PISMO BEACH decides not to comply with all or any portion of this request, 
Govt. Code §6256 requires notification to us of the reasons for the determination not later than ten (10) 
days from your receipt of this request. Further, Govt. Code §6256.2 prohibits the use of any provision of 
the Public Records Act to delay access for the purposes of inspecting public records. Govt. Code §6256.2 
also requires that any notification of denial of this request for records must set forth the names and titles or 
positions of each person responsible for the denial. 

Thank you for your timely attention to our request. 

John Snyder 
Vice President 
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City of Pismo Beach 
760 Mattie Road 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 
(805)773-4657 Fax: (805) 773-7006 

September 29, 1999 

Mr. John Snyder, Vice President 
Koch California Ltd. 
662 Eucalyptus Road 
P.O. Box 1127 
Nipomo, CA 93444 

Re: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Mr. Snyder: 

My office received your request to inspect and copy records on September 17, 1999. 
apologize for the delay in getting back to you. Your request has been forwarded to the 
pertinent staff. 

Pursuant to the Public Records Act, we are requesting a 10-day extension on 
complying with the request. I will call you as soon as the records are available for 
inspection at City Hall. 

There will be a charge for copies but no charge for viewing the documents. The charge 
is 75 cents for the first page and 20 cents for each page after that, plus clerical staff 
time to copy at an hourly rate of approx. $10.00. 

If you have any questions, please let me know. 

cc: File 
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Koch Califqrnia Ltd. 
662 Eucalyptus Road, P.O. Box 1127 

Nipomo, CA 93444 

September 16, 1999 

Michael Fuson, City Manager 
The City of Pismo Beach 

CITY OF PiSi,!U BEACH 

760 Mattie Road 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

,\' ./::-
SEPl '! 1999 ~~'\xJ-"'­

A-k. 
RECEiVED -

CITY CLERK 

(lC:~~ 
1J.1Ii/~t-
R.·~r 

Phone: (805)929-4153 
Fax: (805) 929-5598 
Email: kochcal@earthlink.net 

(805) 773-4657 Phone 
(805) 773-7006 Phone 

Re: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Michael Fuson: 

This letter is a request to inspect public records which are in the possession of the CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Govt. Code §6250, et seq.). Following the 
inspection, we may request copies of some or all of the records. In the event we request copying by the 
CITY OF PISMO BEACH we will, at that time, tender any required copying charges. However, we 
reserve the right to have copies of the records made at your location by an independent copying service of 
our choosing. 

Please make the records available for inspection beginning on October 8'\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. Unless we 
are notified otherwise, we shall expect that the records will be available for inspection in the CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH office. The following is a list of the reasonably identifiable public records which we 
desire to inspect on or after October 8'\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. 

1. All tlWeli Completion Reports" for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH. 

2. For any water well for which a Well Completion Report is not in the possession of CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, such other documents as are in the possession of CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH which show any of the following information: a) the well location, b) the name and 
address of the well driller, c) the date the well was completed, d) depth to first water below 
surface e) total depth of completed well. 

3. Documents which show the amount of water produced from each water well owned and/or 
operated by CITY OF PISMO BEACH for each month from the completion of the well 
through to July 3rt 1999. 

4. All reports of hydraulic test results for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, for the period beginning with the construction of the each well and 
ending July 31, 1999, which show any of the following information: a) standing water level, b) 
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pumping water level, c) pumping amount, capacity or GPM. 

1 All reports created during repair or maintance of CITY OF PISMO BEACH wells with a 
measure of: a) standing water level, b) pumping water level, c) pumping capacity or GPM 
during pumping water levels (such as those commonly found on Floyd wells or other 
contractor's Invoice, Repair order Invoice, or Well Drilling logs etc.) for the period beginning 
with the construction of the each well and ending July 31,1999. 

If a portion of the information contained in the records we have requested is exempt trom disclosure by 
express provisions of law, Govt. Code §6254 requires segregation and deletion of that material in order 
that the remainder of the information may be released. 

Please take note that Govt. Code §6256 requires the CITY OF PISMO BEACH to determine, within ten 
(l0) days after receipt of this request, whether the CITY OF PISMO BEACH will comply with this 
request. If the CITY OF PISMO BEACH decides not to comply with all or any portion of this request 
Govt. Code §6256 requires notification to us of the reasons for the determination not later than ten (10) 
days from your receipt of this request. Further, Govt. Code §6256.2 prohibits the use of any provision of 
the Public Records Act to delay access for the purposes of inspecting public records. Govt. Code §6256.2 
also requires that any notitication of denial of this request for records must set forth the names and titles or 
positions of each person responsible for the denial. 

Thank you for your timely attention to our request. 

John Snyder 
Vice President 
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- _._ - ------
_ ........ '!'7' 1. '" 

" This is to certify that the interest in 
real property conveyed by the within instru­
men t to the City of Pismo Beach, - Ca 1 iforn i a . 
a municipal corporation, is hereby accepted' 
by order of the City Council, and the grantee 
consents to the recordation thereof by its 
duly authorized officer, (r.eso. ~R-88-l2) 

D,t,d ~1 /990 

, ~~::: 
j P"""d by_ Ck by_ Plotted by_ C~ by_ 

Assessor's Parcel Number_O_6_O_5_4_4_0_09 ________ ___ 

Space below fo 

I '\0 ~ct: ____ .;;;=iiOiiiii:.... /...:., 
ecorder's Use Only: 

DOC. NO . 168S7 
OFFICI.AL REC('~Il9r' OF PISMO REACH 

SAN LUIS OBISPO CO:. 'CA :::1,.1 :' :' 

MAR 1 6 1990 MAR 2 1 :::::; 
FRANCIS M. COONEY 
County Clerk'Recorder GI'(Y CI_Ef.:K 

TIME 11: 30 AM 

When recorded return to the City Clerk, 
City Hall, p, 0, Box 3, Pismo Beach, CA 

FA nROL INDUSTRIA~ CE~~ER. A GENERAL PAR~NERSHIP 

(Grantor~Grantors) 
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Do es Hereby 

Grant to the CITY OF P1SMO BEACH, a Municipal Corporation ,An easement f o r t:~e 

_l_o_c_a_t_i_o_n __ o_f __ '_.-1_e_l_l_s __ a_n_C_'_l_· n_c __ i_G_e_n_t_a_l~p~u_r~p~o __ s_e_s _________________________________ ~ 

riil proPQrty in the City of Pi§~g Qea6R, County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, 
Gro ver City 

~OPE FA~TICULARLY DESCRIBED ON E~HIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND ~ADE A PAR T 
:'!ERE OF, 

i FARROL INDUSTRIAL CENTER. A GENERAL 
V PARTNERSHIP ' . 

Dc: ted __ -=cJ----.;-/~7 ____ , 1990 
S i gn;,d, in the pres~e of 

/~~4~ 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO~ · ss. 

On this the 17'1-/1 .. day of -""'~~""""~:::;z...---' 1990, before me, the undersigned, 
a Nota,rJ Public in and for personall~ppeared AI;C,ed iU, 

/011 ...s 
~~--~--~~--------~-----' personally known tc me or proved to me on the 
basis of satisfactory eVidence to be the person(s) who executed the within instru-

I 
ment as';C'f'/"c1 Jri:/i/S-!-nd/ Cb17'e.r- of partners of the partnership 
that executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that such partnership 
executed the same. 

~ITNESS my hand and official seal, (SEAL ) 

Sisnm<ei/uU/I) 1 ,/In 1J;4Y 
~ J 

:> 11-I1t. ur \..I-ILlrU"nIM. ____ _________ SS 
COUNTY OF ___________ _ 

Un , before me , a Notary Publ ic i n and for 
said County and State, personally app~e~a-r-ed~----------------- known to me to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as a wltness thereto, who, being 
by me duly sworn, deposed and stated that whose name ~_~ __ 

subscribed to said instrument known to him to be the 
person described in it, and that such person ~77~~------------
executed it, and that said witness subscribed his name thereto as a witness . 

WITNESS my hand and official seal, 

(SEAL) 
~N-o~ta-r-y~P-u~b'l~ic~i-n-a-nd~f~o~r~s~a~idr-

County and State 
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I 

;,~ cert1fy that the 1- 'rest In 
.;.Jj3e!"ty conveyed by the "' .• h i n 1 nstru­

... .t·o the CHy of Pismo Bueh,-tal Hornia, 
lc1pal corporation, i$ h.reby accepted 

~ order of the City Council, and the grantee 
. ' onunts to the recordation 'thereof by its 
duly authorized officer. (Reso. IR-B8-12) 

Dated; 
------------------~C~lr"Y~OF~PTIS~M~B~E~A~CH 

BY-----------~v.mmmn~~ CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

Prllpared by_ Ck by_ Plotted by_ C~ by_ 

Assessor's Parcel Number 
----------------------

Space below fo~ recorder's Use Only: 

When recorded return to the City Clerk, 
C 1ty Hall, P.O. Box 3, Pismo Bea",l, CA 

FARROL INDUSTRIAL CENTER, A GENERAL ~AR~NF.RSHIP 

(Grantor~Grantors) 
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which ;s hereby acknowledged, DOQQ Hereby 
Grant to the CITY OF PISMO BEACH, II Municipal Corporation ,An easement for t!1e 
location o~ wells an~ incidental pur~o8es ~ 

~·",fO'U'iY 1n the City of 'hlRo lIu~I1, County of San LuiS Ob1spo, Stat! of Cal1fornia, 
Grover City 

I 
~ORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "~" ATTACHED HERETO ~ND MADE A PART 
HERE OF. 

FARROL INDUSTRIAL CENTER. A GENERAL 

D~ted __ ~+4....;.!t..;..('r-I---:.../_' __ ' 19d 
S1gned 1n the ~resence of 

;r;:,(~~~ 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

'P(V.l..~,;>,~) ss. 
COUNTY OF SAN l:;\HS 8BISRJ) 

On this the \d.~ day of \l\krcb • l~. before me, the undersigned. 
a Notary Public in and fo'r said State, personally appeared __________ _ 

\x-rOO'") €;" \Je, '" ~Nl\:.r \ 
• personally known to me or proved to me on the 

-b-a-sJ.-· s-o-:"f-s-at-i-s"'f'-a-c-t-or-y-e-v-:"i""'d-en-c-e-to be the person(l!') who executed the ... ithin instru-
ment as Clbe of partners of the partnership 
that executed the within instrument. and acknowledged to me that such partnership 
executed the same. 

~ITNESS my hand and official seal. 

S igna ture_S~""'"",(»=4",,,",1\"""":";'\:"::"";)'-~'-' _ '>1-\00<.'=':""-'-__ 

VOL 3 4 7 4 PAGE -195 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SUBSCRIBING WITNESS: 

STATE OF' CALIFORNIA, ________ SS 
COUNTY OF ____________ _ 

On , before me , a Notary Public in and f~~ 
n1d County and State, personally app..,.!..,.a-re-:ar---------- known to me to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as e witness thereto, who, ~~1ng 
by ma duly sworn, deposed and stilted that whOse name -.----:..,--__ _ 

subscr1bed to sa1d instrument known to h1m to be the 
..,.p-.-rs-o-n----- described in it. and that such person 
executed it. Ind that said witn.~~ $ub~tribed his name thereto liS a-wT1trn-e~s~s-.------------

WITNESS my hand and official seal, 

(SEAL) 
~No~t~a-ry-,P·u'Dlr'~'c~in~a~nd~f~o~r-s~a~1d~ 

County and State 

IJOl :3 474 P~G( 4 9 4. 
END UF DOCUMENT 

HJl OJ"" , -,. f "" ,: ',. ,. I 
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~sv:PH I L..L.lr'::; .:..0 -. ____ .......... __ ....... ____ ~ 

u. .. ~ .. -.... ~ .............. ... 
. ThiS- is to 'tertify that the lm ... ,'est in 
real ·property conveyed by the wlthln instru­
ment to the City of Pismo Beach, ' Cal1fornia,' 
a municipal corporatfon. 1s hereby accepted 
by order of the C1ty Counc11~ and the grantee 
consents to the recordation thereof by its 
duly luthorized offic:er. (r.eso. IR.8B-12) 

Dated: 
-------------,C~I-Ty~O~F~P~I~SAO~~SE~A~C-H 

By ______________ ~~~~~~~ 
CITy ADMINISTRATOR 

Prepared by_ Ck by_ Plotted by_ C~ by_ 

Assessor's Plrc:el Number __________ _ 

Spaci below for ~cordlr'5 Use Only: 

When recorded return to the City Clerk, 
City :Hall, P. O. Box 3. Pismo Beach, CA 

FARROL INDUSTRIAL CENTER, A GENERAL ~ARTNERSijIP 

(Grantor~Grantors) 
FOR A VALUABLE CONS IDERATION. recel pt of wh 1 ch 1 s hereby adnowl edged, Do es Hereby 
Grant to the ClTY OF PISMO BEACH, a Municipal Corporation ,An easement for the 

_l_o_c_a_t_i_on __ o_f_w_e~l~l_s __ a_n_d_l_'n_c_i_d_e_n_t_a_l~p_u~r~p_o_s~e~s ______________ --______ ~ __ ----~ 

real propart¥ 1n the City of P1'~o iea6R. County of San Luis Ob1spo, State of Ca11fornia, 
Grover City 

~ORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO ~ND MADE A PART 
HERE or. 

Da ted ______ ...J.;!71'-) ___ A.J~_k.) ...J..7 ____ , 1 ~ 
Signed 1n the preslnce of 

FARJWL INDUSTRIAL CENTER. A GENERAL 
PJRTNERSHIP 

~~7 
v __ ~ _______________ -----------------

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF GRANTOR: 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA~.......--_____ SS 
COUNTY OF oel11V bZ 
On J(rrfV"f7?.::::f:i.. /7,1990 • before me :kner I-bl~ /-/rJut.! ,4 Notary Public in 
and for saidt'Ounty and State. personally appeared JAv/o W. pl/z to known to 
me to be the person whose name ! 5 ~ ubsc,.i Sed to the with 1 n 
instrument and acknowledged that ~tC executed same. 

WITNESS my hend and off1c1al sea1. 

(SEAL) ~0h.o~ 
NotarfPUblii 1 nand fOrSaifj 
County and State 

......... **** ...................... -.. - . . . . -- ----
_." .. OWLEOGMENT 

@ 
OFFICIAL SEAL 

" - JANET LOIS HOLEY 
• ~otary Pubhc-c&Jllomla 

• • ORANGE COUNTY , 
My Comm Elcp May 17 1991 

I 

-~~.~~~~~28~~~~~~~~~~~~28~~28~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~N~O~=~ 
Cl}z.., rO~ 1/1- /-tAOA.u. 

} 

On this the kllLday of I/IC-V"TT ~t; _~.L.!...!=:.:.!... ___ 192..., before me, 

~£)~~ • ,c_ SS. ___ 
~b~ Vtm e rr j.,. 0;<; 1-6 LB( 

the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared 

§ 

I i ~ 
.Ill. personally known to me ~ 
o proved to me on the baSIS of satisfactory eVidence § 

State of 

County of 

@ 
OFFICIAL SEAL 

-". JANET LOIS HOLEY 
• .. Notary Pullhc-Cahtoml. 
• • ORANGE COUNTY , 

• ." !.Iy Comm E>cp May t7. 1991 

WITNESS my hand and offiCial sea\. 

to be the person(s) who executed fhe Within Instrument on behalf of the I 
partnershiP. and acknowledged to me that the partnership executed I\. 

~~~ 
1130122 

NAflONAl NOTARY ASSOClATiON • 23012 Ventu,. 81Yd . • ~O. Sol. 4625 • WOOCllen(! Hills , CA 913&4 
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-----. ... -- ··--_0,_ . 

EXHIBIT itA" 

An easement for the location of one well site and incidental 
purposes if an when needed by Grantor herein over that portion of 
Lot 29 in Block 5 of Resubdivision No. J, Part of Lot 1 of Pismo 
Beach Gardens, in the city of Grover City, county of San Luis 
Obispo, state of California, as shown on map recorded in Book J 
of Maps at Page 77 in the office of County Recorder of said County, 
described as follows: 

Beginning at the Southwest Corner of said Lot 29; thence East along 
the South line of said Lot ,25.00 feet to the East line of Huber 
Street, being the true point of beginning; thence East along the 
south line of said lot, 50 feet to a point; thence North and 
parallel to the East lin~ of Huber Street a distance of 50 feet to 
a point; thence West and parallel to the South line of said lot a 
distance of 50 feet to the East line of Huber street; thence South 
along the East line of Huber street a distance of 50 feet to the 
true point of beginning. Said 50' by 50' easement shall remain in 
perpetuity and shall be binding upon the Grantee(s), his successors 
and assigns. If the parties should agree to a sooner termination 
date, Grantor will immediately quitclaim its interest in said 
easement by deed or any other instrument required by a title 
company to clear title. 

The City of Pismo Beach shall, upon exercise and use of its 
easement rights herein, bear all costs and assume all 
responsibility for physical damage to the property conveyed herein 
including but not limited to the cost of replacement of parking 
facilities, asphalt, concrete, and landscaping located upon said 
property. 

Grantee, its successors and assigns shall have the rights to use 
said 50' x 50' easement area for landscaping and parking purposes 
(but no permanent parking structures), including improvements 
thereon, until the Grantor exercises its right to use said 
easement. Grantor shall give Grantee written notice personally or 
by certified mail of its desire to exercise its rights herein at 
least thirty (JO) days prio~ to exercising its rights. 

Upon exercise of the use of the easement described hereinabove, 
Grantor shall place, as soon as reasonably practicable, its water 
well in a certain defined location within the above-described 50' 
by 50' easement area. Said location shall lie wi thin an area no 
greater than 15' x 25'. Once said 15' by 25 I location is 
determined by Grantor and the water well is placed thereon, then 
the Grantor and Grantee ~~all execute and record a new easement 
agreement which fully describes the final water well location 
together with easements for access and pipelines appurtenant 
thereto. 

The hereinabove easements and agreements with respect thereto shall 
bind and insure to the benefit of the respective heirs, personal 
representatives, successors and assigns of Granto= and Grantee. 

t:NO Ot: DOCUMENT 
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EXHIBIT A 

HUBER WELL EASEMENT 

An easement for construction and maintenance of wells, associated 
equipment and piping over, upon and under that portion of Lot 29 in 
Block 5 of Resubidivision NO.3, Part of Lot 1 of Pismo Beach 
Gardens, in the city of Grover city (now known as Grover Beach), 
county of San Luis ,Obispo, state of California, as shown on map 
recorded in Book 3 of Maps at Page 77 in the office of County 
Recorder of said County, more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of said Lot 29, also being a 
point an the center line of Huber Street as shown on said map; 
THENCE, East along the South line of said Lot, 60.00 feet to the 
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE, East along the South line of said 
lot, 15.00 feet to a point; THENCE, North and perpendicular to the 
South line of said lot, a distance of 25.00 to a point; THENCE, 
West and parallel to the South line of said Lot, a distance of 
15.00 feet to a point; THENCE, South and parallel to said East 
line a distance of 25.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

mike/hubrwell.eal 
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\J;/J( - /9i¥yo 
CITY • .ALL 'ij-
1000 BELLO ST. • P.O. BOX 3 -<1/ 
PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 9344 ... 
TELEPHONE 8051773/4656--

805/773/4658 ~.~ 
~,' ;BJIctO--iJA /77"' "/ 

(}U 1~1d/i?? ~t;d" - ~ .. ;':: 

Subject: Transmittal of Grant Deed 

Dear Mr. Mills: 

As we discussed on the telephone, attached is a Corporation Grant 
Deed for signature by you and your partners granting a well site 
easement on your Lot No. 29 in Block 5 of Resubdivision No.3, City 
of Grover City, in return for the city guit claiming its existin~ 
easement in Lot 28 back to yourselves as property owner. 

The City is willing to change the location of its well easement, 
based upon your request. In addition, the city will abandon the 
three existing wells on Lots 28 and 29, if after test drilling we 
do decide to equip a new well on Lot 29. We will abandon these 
wells in return for your allowing the City to utilize both Lots 28 
and 29 for discharge of test pumping water during the well testing. 

If you have any question in this regard, please call the 
undersigned. 

~tr~lY 

Ji~aft 
Director of Public Works 

JAjeb 

Attachment 

- .' ~ w _ _ ... -. _ 
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I NO FEE 1 liE ~_.~l~~. --__________ ~ A __________ ~----------- __________ ~ ______ ~~ 

' . Thi.S is to certify that the interest in Space below tv,' recorder's Use Only: 
~property conveyed by the within instru­

ment to the City of Pismo Beach,'California,' 
a municipal corporation, is · hereby accepted 
by order of the City Council, and the grantee 
consents to the recordation thereof by its 
duly authorized -officer. (r.eso. ~R-88-12) 

DOC. NQ 16887 . 
SA~~~I,~I~~~~~~~~'~~o~;I~r~~ REACH 

Oot,d, ~~1 /990 
MAR 1 6 1990 MAR 2 1 1990 

~~:: 
FRANCIS M. COONEY 
County Clerk-Recorder CITY CLERK 

TIME 11: 30 AM 

Prepared by_ Ck by_ Plotted by_ C~ by_ 
When recorded return to the City Clerk, 
City Hall, P. O. Box 3, Pismo Beach, CA 

Assessor's Parcel Number_O_6_0~5_4_4_0_09 _______ _ 

FARROL INDUSTRIAL CENTER. A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP 

(Grantor~Grantors) 
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Does Hereby 

Grant to the CITY OF PISMO BEACH, a Municipal Corporation .An easement for t;1e 
_l_o_c_a_t_i_o_n_o_f_'_:T_e_l_l_s_a_n_G_o_l_' n_c_i_d_e_r._t_a_l~p~u_r_·~9_o_s_e_s ______________________ ~ 

rQ~l proPQrty in the City of Pi6~Q Qea6~, County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, 
Grover City 

~ORE PA~TICULARLY DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART 
'-lERE OF. 

_ /FARROL INDUSTRIAL CENTER, A GENERAL 
V PARTNERSHIP '. 

Dated /-/7 , 1990 
-----~~~---------

Signed in the presence of 
nl. ~ . _ ' 0 ...--,-;;, ~ (1 

/~~ 
~----------------------------------v ________________________________ _ 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO) ss. 

On this the 171-10..· day o~ 90 
a Nota,r¥ Public in and for =-;=:;-7.~~'::::j£..--, 19_. before me, the u)ldersi ned 

///$, personally appeared AI;Ct-ed lv, g , 

basis f ' , personally known t 
o sat1sfactory evidence to b 0 me or proved to me on the 

/ 

ment as Fc?/"rc/ -..L-;,c;VSIn~)/ Cer7~~ person(s) who executed the within instru-
that executed the within instrument d k of partners of the partnership 
executed the same. • an ac 'nowledged to me that such partner s hip 

. ' ITNESS my hand ,and offiCial seal . 

Si'""'"r#ALWM ,tJn1C~ 
( SEAL) 

OFFiCl1,L SI::A.:.. 
SIiARON JONES 

NOTAIiY PL)UC . CAliFORNiA 
SAN L~IS OaIS?0 CCU/,HY 

II)' Comm. Exoi,.s Acg. ! 0, 1992 

. .. . ~ ........ 

COUNTY OF ______________ -- ----- -_ - 'bl 3474 PAGE 1 9 
Un , before me , a Notary Pub 1 i c in and fo-;-
said County and State, personally app-e-a-re-d~----------------- known to me to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the within lnstrument as a witness thereto, who, beirlg 
by me duly sworn, deposed and stated that whose name -r-~-----

subscribed to said instrument known to him to be the 
-p-e-rs-o-n----- described in it, 
executed it, and that said witness subscribed 

and that such person __ ~ ______________ ___ 
his name thereto as a witness . 

WITNESS my hand and official seal, 

(SEAL) 
~N-o~ta-r-y~P~u~b'1~ic~i~n~a-nd~f~o~r~s~a7id~ 

County and State 
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certify that the 1n~c:rest in 
conveyed by the within instru­

ity of Pismo Beach, · Cal1forn1a. · 
p~l corporation, is hereby accepted 
of .the City Covnci1 f and the grantee 

ents to the recordation thereof by its 
ly authorized officer. (neso. HR. 88-12) 

Da ted :-------~nr-,.,......,...,."JInl..--........., ....... CITY OF PISMO BEACH 
By-----------7r~nmnrr~~~ CITV ADMINISTRATOR 

Prepared by_ Ck by_ Plotted by_ C~ by_ 

Assessor's Parcel Number_~ ________ _ 

Space below f( recorder's Use Only: 

When :recorded return to the City Clerk. 
City :Hall, P. O. Box 3, Pismo Beach, CA 

FARROL INDUSTRIAL CENTER, A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP 

(Grantor~Grantors) 
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Does Hereby 

Grant to the CITY OF PISMO BEACH. a Municipal Corporation ,A.n Qagement. for the 
locat.ion of ',~el1s and incidental purpC'l!les ~ 

rQil prOpirt~' in the City of P16~9 8ea6R. County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, 
Grover City 

MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIB2D ON EXHIBIT I'A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART 
HERE OF. 

Da ted __ ..... ;!71 ..... ) ___ 0_""')..L.7 __ , 19jE 

Signed 1n the presence of 

FARROL INDUSTRIAL CENTER. A GENERAL 

~HIP 

~~ 
v ____________________________ __ 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF GRANTOR: 

STATE OF CALlFORNIA-..,..,...-=-_______ SS 
COUNTY OF D£ItNU 

On J8NI,l~ /7,1190 ,before me .;J;merlol5 /-/oL--Ccj ,a Notary Public In 
and for saidCOunty and State, personally appeared MV/I) \1\1. pliztO known to 
me to be the person whose name 15 SUbscribed' to the within 
ins trument and ae know' edged that 1ft; executed same. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal, 

(SEAL) ~h8io1lw~ 
Notarutc In and forsai 

, County and State @ 
OFFICIAL SEAL 

,,' - . ' ~ JANET LOIS HOLEY 
,. • Notary Pubhc-c.llfomla 

• ORANGE COUNTY , 
H • " My Comm. E.<p May 17, 1991 

*_ •• **********.*~~~~~****.~.~~ •• w •• ****~*.******+.*.*.** ••• ** ••• *************** •• ***w*_**_** ---------
-.,"'OWLEDGMENT 

S:::~~~f~:c:2:~~/:r~a~~~:/:;ri:~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~NO~20 
} 

On this the iz.JJ.L day of It ~ 9 
County of /)!!.4N (;;C 55. __ ---'-'-'=~--- 19~, before me. 

"-:d-1j72 e r J.- () I ( IirU.Jl/ ~ 
the Undersigned N t p . =r-- ~ 

o ary ubllc. perSOnally appeared ~ 

Pml f.) W ;V j!.../ Z I 0 I 
~ perSOnally known to me 

o proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence ~ 
to be the person(s) who executed the . . . W 
partnerShip. and aCknowledged to m within Instrument on behalf of the ,~ 
WITNESS h . . e that the partnership executed it 

my and and offiCial seal. . 

7~~~;'~22~~!G6~~82i~2G<~~82i~~~=!!j!!::!?72r0 ~'1 m ,M ~ 

Q
:_.: . OFFICIAL SEAL 

: ~ JANET LOIS HOLEY 
! • . NOlary Publ ic -California 

, • ORANGE COUNTY 

... ,' My COIM1 EXj) Mav 17, 1991 
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! 

I • 1 
i 

~t1fy thot the erest 1n 
conveyed by the within instru­

ity of Pismo Bueh,-Cali fornia, 
corporation, is hereby acceptQd 
the City Council, Ind the grantee 

.5 to th 'J recordation ' thereof by its 

Space , below ~-- recorder's Use Only: 

autho~i zed off1 cer. ([leso. *R- 88-12) 

Da ted : 
----------------~C~I~Ty~O~F'p"I~SMmO~B~EA~C~R 

BY-----------n~7m~~~~ ClTy ADMlNIstRATOR 

I 
I 

I 
i 
I 
I 
I 

Prllpared by_ Ck by_ Plotted by_ C~ by_ 
When ;recorded return to the City Clerk, 
C1ty Hall, P. O. Box 3, Pismo Beaen, CA 

Assessor's Parcel Number 
----------------------- I 

FARROL INDUSTRIAL CENTER, A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP 

(Grantor~Grantors) 
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, DOQS ~ereby 
Grant to the CITY OF PISMO BEACH, a Municipal Corpora d on , An easement for tile 
location ot wells and incidental purposes ! 

I 
-!:..,. ,".- , ~,..Q" ... ~~ .. ~)~, in the Ci ty of Pi'IRQ glldl, County of sa1 LuiS Obispo, State of California, 

Grover City 

I 
~ORE ?ARTICULARLY DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" AT~ACHED HERETO 'ND MADE A PART 
HERE OF. I 

Dated _____ ~~~~-----
Signed resence of 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

l{\V~M:.\~ ) 55 
COUNTY OF SAN lUIS eBI~) . 

On this the \d.~ day of ffi"'-rcb 
a Notary Public in and for said State, 

I 
; 

\/FARROL INDUSTRIAL CENTER, A GENERAL 

i$Z1~~ 
, l~, before me, the under s igned, 

personally appeared ________ _ 

\X)x=6cn (!J, \)(,0. 'Hwb \, 
, personally known to me or proved to me on the 

b~a-s~i~s-o~f-sa-t-i~s~£~a-c~t-or-y--e-v~i~d-en-c-e--to be the person (l) who executed the within instru-
ment as C})e of partners of the partnership 
that executed the within i nstrument , and ac knowledged to me that such partnership 
executed the same. 

~ITNE S S my ha~d and of fici a l sea l. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SUBSCRIBING WITNESS: 
STATE OF' CALIFORNIA, __ ~ _______ 5S II 

::OUNTY OF ________________ _ 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
SANDRA V FOUST 

r;O;ARY PUBLIC· CAL!FORNI A ~ 

RI'IER3IDE CCUNlY 
My cc;nm. " pires M.IR 17, 1992 

VOL 347 4 p~c(t95 

On , before me • a Notary Public in and fr-
sa 1 d County and state, personally app-e-II-re-a:.------.--:.-- ---- known Lo me to be the 
penon whose na,ne is subscribed to the withln instru"~ - as a witness thereto, who, h91 n9 
by mQ duly sworn, deposed and stated that whose name 
________ subscribed to said instrument known to him tc--oet11e--
person described in it, and that such person 
executed it. and that said witness subscribed his name thereto /1$ a-w-i,..,t ..... n-e-ss=--.-----------

WITNESS my hand and official seal I 

(SEAL) 
~Nc~t~a~r-y-P~u~b~1';-c~;~n~an~drrf7o~r~s ..... a~1~d-
County and State 

~----------------.. -~ ,_. __ ~iF 
VOL 3474 PACE 4 9 4 

""Nf1 ()I: n OClIME'NT 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

An easement for the location of one well site and incidental 
purposes if an when needed by Grantor herein over that portion of 
Lot 29 in Block ,5 of Resubdivision No. J, Part of Lot 1 of Pismo 
Bec;ch Gardt!ns, ~n the city of Grover city, County of San Luis 
Ob~spo, state of California, as shown on map recorded in Book J 
of Maps at Page 77 in the office of County Recorder of said county 
described as follows: ' 

Beginning at the Southwest Corner of said Lot 29; thence East along 
the South line of said Lot , 25.00 feet to the East line or Huber 
Street, being the true point of beginning; thence East along the 
south line of said lot, 50 feet to a point; thence North and 
parallel to the East linp. of Huber Street a distance of 50 feet to 
a point; thence West and parallel to the South line of said lot a 
distance of 50 feet to the East line of Huber Street; thence South 
along the East line of Huber Street a distance of 50 feet to the 
true point of beginning. Said 50' by 50' easement shall remain in 
perpetuity and shall be binding upon the Grantee(s), his successors 
and assigns. If the parties should agree to a sooner termination 
date, Grantor will immediately quitclaim its interest in said 
easement by deed or any other instrument required by ·a title 
company to clear title. 

The city of Pismo Beach shall, upon exercise and use of its 
easement rights herein, bear all costs and assume all 
responsibility for physical damage to the property conveyed herein 
including but not limited to the cost of replacement of parking 
facilities, asphalt, concrete, and landscaping located upon said 
property. 

Grantee, its successors and assigns shall have the rights to use 
said 50' x 50' easement area for landscaping and parking purposes 
(but no permanent parking structures), including improv ments 
thereon, until the Grantor exercises its right to use said 
easement. Grantor shall give Grantee written notice personally or 
by certified mail of its desire to exercise its rights herein at 
least thirty (30) days prior to exercising its rights . 

Upon exercise of the use of the easement described hereinabove, 
Grantor shall place, as soon as reasonably practicable, its water 
well in a certain defined location within the above-described 50' 
by 50' easement area. Said location shall lie within an area no 
greater than IS' x 25'. Once said 15' by 25' location is 
determined by Grantor and the water well is placed thereon, then 
the Grantor and Grantee ~~all execute and record a new easement 
agreement which fully describes the final water well location 
together with easements for access and pipelines appurtenant 
thereto. 

The hereinabove easements and agreements with respect thereto shall 
bind and insure to the benefit of the respective heirs, personal 
representatives, successors and assigns of Granto= and Grantee. 
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CITY OF PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 
Public Works Department 

Engineering Division 
Public Wor1<s Division 

Mr. Al Mills 
Phillips Floor covering 
1454 West Branch street 
Arroyo Grande, CA 93420 

CITY HALL 
1000 BELLO ST .• P.O. BOX 3 
PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 93449 
TELEPHONE 8051773/4656 

August 9, 1993 

Subject: Permanent Well, Access and pipeline Easements at the 
City's Huber Street Well site 

Dear Mr. Mills: 

In accordance with your request, attached is an original Grant Deed 
for execution by you and your partners giving to the City a 15' x 
25' permanent well construction and maintenance easement and a 25' 
x 35' permanent ingress, egress and pipeline maintenance easement 
on your property. These easements are in accordance with our 
previous agreement for the construction and maintenance of the well 
site on your property recorded March 16, 1990 as document #16887, 
Official Records of the County of San Luis Obispo. 

Upon the execution of the permanent easements, I will schedule 
action by the City Council quitclaiming any remaining interest for 
pipeline maintenance that the City may have in Lot 27, 28 and 29 of 
Block 5 of Resubdivision No.3. If I can get the attached executed 
by no later than Wednesday, August 11, I would schedule City 
Council action on the attached Quitclaim forms for August 17. The 
next available City Council meeting to take action on the Quitclaim 
forms would be on September 7, and I would need the forms no later 
than September ~to meet that agenda deadline. 

If you have any other questions or concerns regarding this matter, 
please contact me. 

Works 

JA/ef 

Attachments 
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City of Pismo Beach. Califorllia 

COU~CIL A.GENOA REPORT 

SLBJECT: APPROVAL OF QUIT CLAIM DEED AND ACCEPTANCE OF EASEMENTS 
FOR HUBER STREET WELL (WELL #23) 

RECOt\(l\lENDATION: 

THAT CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED QUIT 
CLAIM DEED, AND THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF THE 
CITY THE EASEMENTS OFFERED BY FARROL INDUSTRIAL CENTER 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

In 1990 the city drilled a new peaking well (Well #23) in Grover 
city near Huber Street at the site of the City's first original 
four wells. The original four wells were abandoned in accordance 
with State standards at the same time that Well 23 was drilled. 

The property owner, Farrol Industrial Center, gave the City new 
temporary construction easements in 1990 for the construction of 
the well, and a provision of those easements was that after 
construction, a permanent well site and ingress/egress easement 
would be granted to the city. The property owners recently 
informed the city that we have not yet finalized those permanent 
easements, and the purpose of the attached deeds is to finalize the 
commitment of the City in 1990. 

( con' t page 2) . 

Prepared\~~~\ ' Jim Ashcraft . 
/" Director of Public'Works . \ 

Attachments:1 Quit Claim Deed 
Easements (2) 

Meeting Date: September 7, 1993 

AGENDA ITEM NO. ___ _ City Administrator Approval 
~~~~~~~~~~==~~~~~V 
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September 7, 1993 
Page 2 

The first attachme_lt is a quit claim deed which quit claims the 
City's historic interest of a general pipeline easement through the 
property back to the current property owners. The next two 
easement forms grant to the City: (1) a permanent well 
construction and maintenance easement for the drilling, maintenance 
and operation of our well, and (2) an easement for ingress/egress 
and pipelines to connect the well easement to the public access of 
Huber street. 

The approval of all of these documents will fulfill the obligations 
of the City agreed to in 1990 and will give the City appropriate 
easements for the continual operation of our well and pipeline on 
this property. 

Icouncillhuberwel.97 
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~E <"'':; RO!NG REOUESTED BY 

'''''0 WM[ .... A(COROED ...... 1( .. TO 

~ ! ·~ ;erK 
~ ~ ; f Ji smo ~ e acn 
00 :ei~:) 

s~ o ~2 acn . ~~ ~ 3 449 I 
...;1 

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECOROER ' S USE 

Documentarv !ramier rax L . .............. . = CO:l1aureci on full VC!U 01 prope"y ccnveyeo 
or comouted ,n lull value 1m li~ns and 

encumbrance I remaining at time of sale. 

UNINCORPORATED .-_________________ -, Signature 01 Declarant or Aglnt 
--XXCITY OF Grover Rescll 

Quitclaim Deed determining tax. Firm MCIIM 

:-- OR .\ \\LL\BLE CO NSIDERATION , receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. 

:i ty of Pismo Beach, a Muncipal Corporation, as successor to tile El Pi~ Water Ca.pany, 

."ereoy RD-IlSEI.5) , RELEASE,S, · AND FOREVER QlJITCLAIMIS) to Farrol Industrial Center, 
A California Partnerslli~ sny and all pipeline coostruct~on ond maiutensnce eaae~nta 
over 

:he 'allowing dtscribed reat property in the Ci ty of Pismo Beach 
;tate oi California: 

county of San Lu; s Obispo 

Lots 27, 28 and 29 in Block 5 of the Resubdivision No. J of a part of 
Lot 2 of Pismo Beach Gardens, in the City of Grover beach, County ot San 
Luis Obispo, state of California, accordinq to the map thereof recorded 
in Book J, Paqe 77 of Maps, except the followinq: That portion ot Lot 
29 in Block 5 of Resubdivision No. J, Part of Lot 1 of Pismo Beach 
Gardens, in the City of Grover City, (now known as Grover Beach), County 
of San Luis Obispo, state of California, as shown on map recorded in 
Book J of Maps at Paqe 77 in the otfice of the County Recorder of said 
County, more particularly described a8 follows: 

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner at said Lot 29, also beinq Ii point on 
the center line of Huber Street as shown on said map; THENCE, Ea.~alonq 
the South line at said Lot, 25.00 feet to the East line of Huber street, 
beinq the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE; East alonq the South u...ot 
said lot, 50.00 feet to a point; THENCE, North and parallel to th. "st 
line of Huber Street a distance of 25.00 to a point; THENCE, Weat and 
parallel to the South line of said Lot, a distance at 50.00 feet to the 
East line of Huber street; THENCE, South alonq the East line of Huber 
Street, a distance of 25.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Dated _________________ _ 

~TATE O. C\U.ORNIA ) 
':OL'"nY 0. ___________ (55, 

I)n ~~fore me. the under· 

,> llnea . .I. .'Iotarv Public in and for said 5t1r~. personally ,pl)eared 

_________________ ic.no.", to me 

"oJ be tn t oerw"----whot. nAm ... " ___ l UDSC1'lbed to !he """hi,, 

. ~5Irument and I.c'Know l ed~ed th. ' ~lttUtea !he ,amp. 

"l ' i T~;E5S :nv nina .ana omclai seal. 

:::i ;nalure _________________ _ 

~ Ime \ TypeG or PnnteClI 
II I'H'CUltll by Q Co'ttO,,.noll ,A, Co,~o,an..a" Form 

?/ AcJrnowlrd,meM tnU,U be UJ,d. 

TIM BI~TNER, MAYOR 
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~-------------------------- ~=':~ c ,/ :nat :,1e IntI: '., 
~ ~~:2r:~ ::nveyed ~y :~ e within '~s : r u­

: :: :-2 ~':; ~f Pismo ~e~cM, Cal jf2rn 13, 
' Jn l C':3 i ,: ::r~oration, js hereby acceDtelJ 
: :-cer ~-= :re I:~t'j Council, and the cranrer: 

: ~~ 5 "n(, :) :1e r<;coraatio,n,::nereof ~Y-,i_ts 
: ;:J:~:""i=::1J -:ffiC2r. ,eso . ::-R-:::3-.:.. ... . 

~: , '/ . r ; I S~i() : ~ :,,,:r. 

r:r:er "" s e IJn i '!: 

::. -' :. r -== '~ ." .: '/ ? l octed t:y 
~ hen r~coraed re:~r~ :J : 1e : jt! Clerk, 
:: j ~.!' :-:c. l 'i , :: . : Qx ...., . : i 5;110 5e ach. CA 

C'r:,, : ,umoe r 060544009 
--------~----------

Farro! Industrial Center, A General Partnership 

~rantorcGrantors) 
, ~, __ ~6L~ ': :ilSIDEil.ATiClN, rec eict Cfdn icn '; nereby ac<now'I'2c';'2IJ. ::Cl es Hereby 

-.= :~e I~;;'/ ')F P!S HO BEACH, a "'unicipa1 C:raoracion an easement for ingress and egress 

dnd pipeline construction and maintenance over the 

O~ I :r:::erty in t he City of Grover1each, Count! of San LJis Obis:o. S~ate J f California, 
more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

~ated ________________________ _ 19 

Siened j n the presence of 

Farrol Industrial Center, ' 
A General Partnership 

CC/." /~~' . ..//;;ZCpY;:z r--- ,,~ ft 
/ 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF GRANTOR: 
TATE OF CALIFORNIA, _________ S5 
JUNTY OF 
n , before me , a Notary Publ i c in 

~ na f or said County and State, personally appe-a-r-e~d-------------------- known to 
Ie to be the person whose name subscribea to the within 
,nstrument and acknowledged that executea same. 

;iTNESS my hand and official seal, 

= :: ,~, L ~ 
~:i~o~t~a~r~y~?-u~o~i~i-c~i~n~a-n~d~f-o-r--s-a~i-a-----------

County and State 

.~*.******************************************~******* *******************************-***** 

~CKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SU BSCRIBING WITNESS: 
3TATE OF CALlFORNIA ________ _ 
:QUNTY OF S5 

------------------------------
~ n , b~fore me __ --~---------------------' a Notary Public in and for 
sa id Co unty and State, personally appeared known to me to be the 
:2rsG n '.,nose 'lame is subscribed to the wit~,ln instru,nent as a witness thereto, who, being 
:v ~e auiy sworn, deposed and stated that whose name 

subscribed to said instrument Known t o him to be the 
:erson described in it, and that sucn person 
~xecutea It, ana chat said witness subscribed his name thereto as a witness. 

~ i n ES5 "':' hand ana official seal, 



Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com-

EXHIBIT A 

HUBER WELL ACCESS AND UNDERGROUND PIPELINE EASEMENT 

An easement for egress and ingress and for the construction and 
~aintenance of underground pipelines over that portion of Lot 29 in 
Block 5 of Resubidivision No.3, Part of Lot 1 of Pismo Beach 
Gardens, in the City of Grover city, (now known as Grover Beach), 
county of San Luis Obispo, state of california, as shown on map 
recorded in Book ) of Maps at Page 77 in the off ice of County 
Recorder of said County, more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of said Lot 29, also being a 
point on the center line of Huber Street as shown on said map; 
THENCE, cast along the South line of said Lot, 25.00 feet to the 
East line of Huber Street, being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE, East along the South line of said lot, 35.00 feet to a 
point; THENCE, North and parallel to the East line of Huber Street 
a distance of 25.00 to a point; THENCE, West and parallel to the 
South line of said Lot, a distance of 35.00 feet to the East line 
of Huber Street; THENCE, South along the East line of Huber 
Street, a distance of 25.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

~ike/hubrwell.ael 
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: i lS ;s ~o certify that the interest in 
r~~ i ~rODerty conveyed by the within instru­
~ent ~o th e ~ity of Pismo Beach, ' California, 
a ~~nicipal corporation, is hereby accepted 
by order :f the City CounciT, and the grantee 
c~nse nts ~o the recordation thereof by its 
jlJi :, ,utrorized of ficer. ~ ~ eso. ~R-88-1 2) 

2 c t~tj : 
--------------~C~IT~Y~O~F~P~I=SM=O~B~E~AC=H 

=y------------~~~~~~~~~ clfV ADMINISTRATOR 

C~ by Plotted by_ Ck by_ 

':'55 es so r '5 ? arc eli I umbE. -__ 0_6_0;,:5_4_4...:0;,:0...:9 _____ _ 

Farr~l Industrial Center, A General Partnership 

Space below for rec order's Use Only: 

When recorded return to the City Clerk, 
City Hall, P. O. Box 3, Pi smo Beach, CA 

(Grantor~Grantors) 
"';i\ A 'IALJABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Do es Hereby 

:: ,·c.1( to the CITY OF PISMO BEACH, a Municipal Corporation an ease.ent for the construction 

maintenance of wells and associated eauipaept and 010101' oyer IIpon apd "pder the 
real property in the City of GrmerBeach, County of San Luis Obispo, State of Cal ifornia, 

More particularly descrihed on Exhibit "An attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

. . -91/'> I /0 
Dated ______________ __ 

Signed in the presence of 

Iyn 

,19_ 

Farrol Industrial Center, 
A General Partnership 

~;V "2vt#..z. 

********-*********************** ••• *.*.*********** •• **************************** •• ***.***** 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF GRANTOR: 
STATE OF CALlFORNIA. __________ SS 
COUNTY OF ____________ _ 

On , before me __ ~~---------' a Notary Public in 
and for said County and State, personally appeared known to 
me to be the person whose name subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged that executed same_ 

WITNESS my hand and official seal, 

( SEAL ).....,.,...-:--_.".......,....,....,...----,-_--,-....".--_--,-.., ___ _ 
Notary Public in and for said 
County and State 

~****************************************************************************************** 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SUBSCRIBING WITNESS : 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA. _______ _ 
COUNTY 0 F ___________________ _ S5 

Dn , before me , a Notary Publ ic in and for 
sa id County and State, perso'nally app-e-a-r-e"Ta----------- known to me to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the withln lnstruffient as a witness thereto, who, being 
by me duly sworn, deposed and stated that whose name ~_~ __ _ 

subscribed to said instrument known to him to be the 
person described in it, and that such person __ ~ __________ _ 
executeo it, and that sa,d witness subscribed his name thereto as a witness . 

..JITNESS my hand and official seal, 

~ SEAL) .,.,-___ .",......,....,..,. __ ,.--_---,,...--__ ....,....,._ 
Notary Public in ana for said 
County and State 
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CITY OF PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 
Public Services Department 

Planning Department 

Building Department 

Engineering Department 

Public Works Department 

Parks and Recreation Department 

January 8, 1990 

Mr. Al Mills 
Farrol Industrial Center 
1620 East McFadden Ave. 
Santa Ana, CA 92705 

Subject: Transmittal of Grant Deed 

Dear Mr. Mills: 

CITY HALL 

1000 BELLO ST. • P.O. BOX 3 
PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 93449 
TELEPHONE 805/773/4656 

805/773/4658 

~8 we discussed on the telephone, attached is a Corporation Grant 
Deed for signature by you and your partners granting a well site 
easement on your Lot No. 29 in Block 5 of Resubdivision No.3, City 
of Grover City, in return for the city quit claiming its existing 
easement in Lot 28 back to yourselves as property owner. 

The City is willing to change the location of its well easement, 
based upon your request. In addition, the City will abandon the 
three existing wells on Lots 28 and 29, if after test drilling we 
do decide to equip a new well on Lot 29. We will abandon these 
wells in return for your allowing the City to utilize both Lots 28 
and 29 for discharge of test pumping water during the well testing. 

If you have any question in this regard, please call the 
undersigned. 

Dtr~lY 

Ji~ft 
Director of Public Works 

JAjeb 

Attachment 
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MEMO TO FILE 

o CONFERENCE File No. ---.-----,----_ 

o PHONE CALL TO: 

1-- PHONE CALL FROM, j) / M I 'II <; 
Place _________ _ 

Number _____ _ 

TIME 
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733 Harsh Street, S~ite A. San luis Obispo. California 93401 
(805) 544-1860 

T;:eIIVdfd ' 

~JlWl 
rr-14 -q~ 
4al-

GORDON B. VAN ROEKBL 
C/O 1454 W. BRANCH 
~YO GRANDE, CA 93420 

RE: INDUSTRIAL LOT, GROVER BBACH, CA 

Dear VAN ROEKEL: 

BSCROW NO, 54119-CC 
DATB: June 23, 1993 

In connection with the above numbered escrow, we enclose the following for you~ 
disposition: 

X PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT DTD MAY 18, 1993 

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you in thia transaction. If you have any 
questions, please do not hesitate to call me or my assistant, AMY PARKINSON. 

Sincerely, 

(-~C(La ~' OY'-" ) , 

Charlen~ R. ~k~ton 
Escrow Of' icer 

CRC/ap 

") 7 -{- ' ;' S ?) ",-, 
n 

fJ~1 ~ !/~ -7 
" f ' 

~ - ~ I 

AI Mills 

Phillips 
r foot<' eO(l-~f"" 

Speci al ists in 

Floor , Window. and Wall Coverings 

1454 W. Branch St. 
A rroyo Grande, CA 93420 

(805) 489-55 7 1 
~ c ,l72480 

. ) .... ;f , . . 
r 0 ' 

,- II ':\ ' l " I • 

C\TY OF PIOM0 (~ '::JC ; • \::>' , I """" - \ 
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CUESTA TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY 
na Wanb 8t'"t, 8te A, P . O. Box 1261, 8ua Lw. Oblapo, Caillonlia ~UOI 

104 '''-'100 
CUESTA TITLa GUARANTY CO~ANY 
ESCROW DEPT. - SAN LUIS OBISPO 

Your No. 54119-CC 
Our No. 54119-TC 

ATTN: CHARLENB 

PRELIMINARY REPORT PAGE 1 

Dated as of MAY 18, 1993 at 7:30 a ••• 

ID napoDM \0 th. abo., • ...,_ced appUcaUoa for • poUq 01 ",a. laaURDee, Cu_'. Ti'a. Gu_tr eompuar b_br reporq .bal ilia 

prepared \0 iN"e, or CauH to be iN"eel, at 01 Uae claM bveoI, _ foUc" or poUd .. of Ti~a. IDaURDce 01 Cbicllfo TiUe In.uruace 

Compuar d-.cribiai lbe iaocl aocl tbe ell'''' or ~ Ua~ ~aIkr "~ fonh, laauriDf "alaet I~ ,.bicb ma" be 1U4'.~ \lr 
reMOD 01 UlJ ~~, u.a or tDC~ ~ fbo.-a or ~ \0 ..... Sxcep$loa b....ua or DO. acI"dacl from co., ...... punuua' ~ 'tie 

pria'eel ~w.., CoDcliUoae uad 8"puI~ 01 fMcI foUcf forq. 

Tbe priatacl Exception. aod ExduaioDa troaa lb. COy.,.... of ,aid PoUer or PoUd_ .... Nl fortb lo 'b. altacbed U.l . Copi .. 01 'be 

Policr forma abould be re.d. Tb., ..... vailable from 'be oalee .bleb """ad tau. rtport. 

nu. report (aod aoy .uppl_~ or ~4uMa" hare\o) " ",ue4 toIe1y for 'b. pllrJM*' of facWtaliq ,be ~uaoce 01. poUer of 
Utie wURDee ~d DO U&hUi" Ia utumect ~r. If i ... ~ .b~ liability be ... ~ prior \0 tbe ""uaoce of • poUcr of 
mle laaURDce, • Blow or Commil ..... tboulcl ~ rtq~. 

Tb. form 01 poUcy of Uta. laaURDee COD~alad by lbit rtpon Ia: 

CALIFORNIA LAND TITLB ASSOCIATION 8TANDARD COVERAGE POLICY 

TERRY J. CAIN 
TITLE OFFICER 

• •• •• ••• •••••• •• * •• tt •••• t ••••••••••••••••••••••• ***· ••• ***.*****.* ••• ***** 
SPECIAL NOTE 

EXCEPT roa THE WUlB 11L\.N8flR4, fum>. a.lWffTSD TO QUSlTA TITLB GUARANTY COMPANY AJlE 8UBJSCT TO 
AVAILABILITY REQU~T8 Q,Q»OSIU) 8Y CAlJI'OlUilA INSURANCI COOl SecTION lUlU, CHAPTER Ii~, 
STATUTES or l~~. CASHI&Jl'8 CB&CK8, C&RTIlISD CHECK8, OR TELLER'8 CHECKS, PAYABLE TO CUESTA 
TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY, AU GENERALLY AVAILABLE rOR DISBURSEMENT ON THE NEXT BUSINESS DAY 

fOLLOWING THE DATE or DEPOSIT. OTHER roaws or PAYMENT REQUIRE A HOLD PERIOD FROM THREE TO SEVEN 

BUSINESS DAYS (AND MA. Y CAUSE UTKNDJI) DSLo\. va IN TPI CLOSING or TWS TRANSACTION) PURSUANT TO TliE 

REQUlR.EMENT8 IMPOSED BY c.u.JrOllNlA STATIl.AW, A'rECTIVI rEBRUARY 1, 1~. 

(WIRE TRANSfER. INroRWA TION 18 AV AlLABLI UPON IlBQUEST) 

***·.*·**·**···*********.***~ •• t.t ••••• • •••• ****.********* •• **.*************** 
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PRELIMINARY REPORT 

PAGE 2 

THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND HEREINAfTER DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO COVERED BY THIS REPORT IS: 
AFEE 

TITLE TO SAID ESTATE OR INTEREST AT THE DATE HEREOF IS VESTED IN: 

FARROL INDUSTRIAL CENTER, A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP 

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IN THJ STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY or SAN LUIS OBISPO, AND IS 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

* LOT 29 IN BLOCK 5 OF THE RESUBDIVISION NO. 3 OF A PART OF LOT 1 OF 
PISMO BEACH GARDENS, IN THE CITY OF GROVER BEACH, COUNTY OF SAN LUIS 
OBISPO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN 
BOOK 3, PAGE 77 OF MAPS. 

A T THE DATE HEREOF EXCEPTIONS TO COVERAGE, IN ADDITIONS TO THE PRINTED 
EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS CONTAINED IN SAID POLICY FORM, WOULD BE AS 
FOLLOWS: 

1. PROPERTY TAXES, INCLUDING ANY ASSESSMENTS COLLECTED WITH TAXES, 
TO BE LEVIED FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1993-1994 WHICH ARE A LIEN NOT YET 
PAYABLE. 

2. THE LIEN OF SUPPLEMENTAL TAXES, IF ANY, ASSESSED PURSUANT TO THE 
PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 3.5 (COMMENCING WITH SECTION 75) OF THE REVENUE 
AND TAXATION CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

-I{- 3. AN EASEMENT FOR THE 
THERETO AS SET FORTH IN 
GRANTED TO 
PURPOSE 
RECORDED 

AFFECTS 

PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL 
A DOCUMENT; 

EL PIZMO COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
PIPELINES 
FEBRUARY 21, 1940 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 
863 IN BOOK 270, PAGE 388 
OF OFFICIAL RECORDS 
ALL OF SAID LAND 

NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE PRESENT OWNERSHIP OF SAID EASEMENT. 

CONTINUED 
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4 • AN EASEMENT FOR THE 
THERETO AS SET FORTH IN 
GRANTED TO 

PURPOSE 
RECORDED 

AFFECTS 

PAGE 3 

PURPOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS INCIDENTAL 
A OOCUKENTi 

CITY OF PISKO BEACH, 
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
ONE WELL SITE 
MARCH 16, 1990 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 
16887 IN BOOK 3474, PAGE 490 
OF OFFICIAL RECORDS 
THE SOUTHERLY 50 FEET OF THE WESTERLY 
50 FEET OF SAID LAND 

NO REPRESENTATION IS KADE AS TO THE PRESENT OWNERSHIP OF SAID EASEMENT. 
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" : " .~ 7"'~A..' .,' , . 

WELL WATCHING·,.~ :· Plsmo Beach Public Works Direct­
Ashcraft'checks !h8;clty'snew peaking well in Grover City dl 
1990" water tour .... ~...., ; ::'. .. Photo by Vem Ah 

:r~IJo'i.~~;JhC-~~slt in~' d.j~sta~i~de work ends 
'.~~~ . ~' ' '' ~ ... ) · .. ~.~/,: I~ · ·: :' ... ~: . . 

' .' . . . . . ... ~;'- "ARROYO GRANPE -'·.Work continues ncar the irucrsec ' 
. .' . ' ~~_Garing. ,add~ "'-w'e ar:e 'not wast,.. . hasfmally bCen ~mpteted on the Highway 227 and Corbett C 

f'tI ..... h ........ n · ' . " . .' . ~.~. ThJs lcSUDa and flush.ln& OJesra Grade SClCP.OQ~ of u.s. 101, Road; 
. :. ~> (: . ::: ~~ : .. ~·~cj, i'~'· ~ ~js absol~y. ,QCCC§sary." . \-' ~ '.' . endiDg~six months :of rq~ work • Minimal delays on Higl: 
•• • ~ "':; • • • • ~ ~ > .~ ' - - • ~ . , qelaYJ and'detours~ . : ~ .:~ 'from Cuesta College to Ham: 

. . . ",L,'.·i:1I l.le . ;:,1 . ' . >'··" .·!I .. Road':piojccci'·sti..IIri ·process- in- road crews perform routine ~ 

·t:~~~~;~~~~~~~~~::t~2~~~~·;.";· ~:::""":::';" '::;;':-2-":':"·::""""~·:':"._" .;.:. .. _J~" cl'~~~~~~;:1!:e!~~s~ " ·rWl---.r···' '.- .' - """: "- -" "'" ' 
.. .. ~ " • loF"youlhs, which are held at the - .. • 

_. .'""' : .. . ......... . , ..... . ,....... II1 'tl V (' t' ... I ~:~r. 
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M E M 0 RAN 0 U M 

TO: FILE 

FROM: JIM ASHCRAFT, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

SUBJECT: WELL #23 DEVELOPMENT BY AL MILLS AROUND OUR WELL 

DATE: FEBRUARY 2, 1993 

Al Mills and his architect met with me today to discuss the City's 
concerns regarding AI's proposal to build a mini-storage yard on 
his property surrounding our well site, and specifically to 
question if his planned retention basin could extend through the 
area that was supposed to be an easement to the city for access to 
our well site. There is an existing agreement for this well site 
that requires that a permanent 15' X 25' easement be granted to the 
City for operation of the well site, and that an additional 25-ft. 
wide access easement be executed for access to the well site. 
Neither of these easements, however, were ever executed, and the 
ci ty needs to move forward in the future to get the permanent 
access and operational easements as proposed when we obtained our 
temporary 50' x 50' easement. 

Al and his architect were given a copy of the as-built plan for the 
well field which shows within the area where they would like to 
extend their retention basin: 

1. 
2 . 
3 • 

An 8 11 PVC water line 
3 ~" underground conduit carrying electricity to our well 
2-18 11 diameter perforated pipes Which/-:provide . surge (I \ 

capacity when the well begins operation (!oUcra£ • fov :t t{>-'~~ 

As yet Mr. Mills does not have Planning Commission approval for his 
project, and we discussed the fact that it was probably wise not to 
process the permanent easements on this site until he has Planing 
Commission approval, or we may well have to re-do the easements. 
Regarding the potential problems I saw with the proposal, I 
outlined the following: 

1. The City needs at least a 25-foot width of area to back 
up a well drilling rig if in the future we have to pull 
the casings and the pump out of our well (or to drill a 
new well). If a retention basin is going to be between 
our well site and Huber, then we would need a 25-foot 
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File 
February 2, 1993 
Page 2 

easement immediately behind the well with it carried out 
to Huber street to the drive approach. 

2. Regarding the 2 -18" drainage pipes, I suggest it would be 
feasible to either lower the pipes so that they were 
beneath the retention basin or stub the outlet into the 
retention basin. (I'm to find out how much water is 
wasted each time well starts.) 

3. Regarding the electrical conduit, that could be either 
lowered or re-routed. Lowering might be subject to 
condi tions by PG&E, however, if it is to exist in a 
plastic conduit beneath the retention basin. 

4. Regarding the 8-inch pipe leading from the well to the 
main line in the street, the option would be either to 
re-route it so it is not under the retention basin or 
lower it so there is at least 2-feet of cover on it, and 
then extend a 2-inch blow off to the well site. 

Al and his architect left with the understanding that they would 
get back to me once they have reviewed their alternatives for 
development around our well site. 

JAjef 

', ashe ra ft \ hube rwe 1. lie_ 



Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

New Pismo Well Site On Lot 29 
Pismo Beach Gardens: 

That portion of Lot 29 in Block 5 of Resubdivision No.3, Part of 
Lot 1 of Pismo Beach Gardens, in the City of Grover City, County 
of San Luis Obispo, State of California, as shown on Map recorded 
in Book 3 of Maps at Page 77 in the office of County Recorder of 
said County, described as follows: 

Beginning at the Southwest Corner of said Lot 29; thence East 
along the South line of said Lot , 25.00 feet to the East line 
of Huber Street, being the true point of beginning; thence East 
along the south line of said lot, 50 feet to a point; thence 
North and parallel to the East line of Huber Street a distance of 
50 feet to a point; thence West and parallel to the South line of 
said lot a distance of 50 feet to the East line of Huber Street; 
thence South along the East line of Huber Street a distance of 50 
feet to the true point of beginning. 

ctyltrs\pb89083.jgn 

t 
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TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 
1212 Marsh Street, P . O. Box 810, San Luis Obispo, CA 93406 
Phone: (805) 543-2900 Fax : (805) 541-2549 

CITY OF PISMO BEACH 
P. O. BOX 3 

PISMO BEACH, CA 93449 
J. ASHCRAFT OR 

Dated as of: May 13, 1993 at 7 : 30 AM 

Order No: 215461 WRB 
Order Ref: 060 - 443 - 049 
Your Ref: 
Property: CA 

In response to the above referenced application for a policy of title insurance, 

TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

hereby reports that it is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the date hereof, a Policy or Policies of Title 
Insurance describing the land and the estate or interest therein hereinafter set forth , insuring against loss which may 
be sustained by reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance not shown or referred to as an Exception in Schedule B or 
not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations of said Policy forms. 

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage of said Policy or Policies are set forth in the attached list. 
Copies of the Policy forms should be read. They are available from the office which issued this report. 

THIS REPORT (AND ANY SUPPLEMENTS OR AMENDMENTS HERETO) IS ISSUED SOLELY 
FOR THE PURPOSE OF FACILITATING THE ISSUANCE OF A POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE 
AND NO LIABILITY IS ASSUMED HEREBY. IF IT IS DESIRED THAT LIABILITY BE ASSUMED 
PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE, A BINDER OR COMMITMENT 
SHOULD BE REQUESTED. 

The form of policy of title insurance contemplated by this report is: 
Standard Extended 
Coverage Coverage 

California Land Title Association Standard Coverage Policy D D 
American Land Title Association Owner's Policy D D 
A.LT.A Residential Title Insurance Policy D D 
American Land Title Association Loan Policy D D 
Other: Report only [2] D 

WILLIAM R. BETZ Title Officer 

PREPSFP·9/16/ 92 ·BK 
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SCHEDULE A 
Order No: 215461 WRB Your Ref: 060 - 4 4 3 - 04 9 

1. The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred to covered by this report is: 

A FEE 

2. Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in: 

THE CITY OF PISMO BEACH, a Municipal Corporation 

3. The land referred to in this report is situated in the State of California, County of San Luis Obispo 
and is described as foUows: 

Parcel D, as shown on Parcel Map GC 83-134, in The City of Grover Beach, 
County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, as per map recorded August 
19, 1983 in Book 33 at page 100 of Parcel Maps, in the Office of the County 
Recorder of said County . 

PREUMA-8/ 7/ 91.lrc 
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SCHEDULE B 
Order No: 215461 
Page 1 

WRB 
Your Ref: 060-443-049 

At the date hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the printed Exceptions and Exclusions in the policy 
form designated on the face page of this Report would be as follows: 

A 1. An easement for the purpose of maintaining, operating, replacing and 
reconstructing a water line in accordance with an unrecorded agreement 
dated September 8, 1953 by and between the City of Pismo Beach and the 
Grover City County Water District, as disclosed by a grant deed dated 
January 3, 1963' from Grover City County Water District to the City of 
Grover City, recorded January 14, 1963 in Book 1220 at page 436 of 
Official Records, 
said matter affects: the Southwesterly 8 feet of the land herein 

described 

B 2. An easement for the purpose shown below and rights incidental thereto as 

c 

o 

PRElIMB·8 /7/91·lrc 

shown or as offered for dedication on the recorded map shown below. 

Map of: 
Easement 
Purpose: 
Affects: 

END OF SCHEDULE B 

amm 

Parcel Map No. GC 83-134 

"Pedestrian" and water line 
The southerly 10 feet of said Parcel d. 
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LIST OF PRINTED EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS 

CALIFORNIA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION STANDARD COVERAGE POLICY - 1990 

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE 
The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage. costs. attorneys' fees or 
expenses which arise by reason of: 
1. (a) Any law. ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zoning laws. ordinances. or regulations) restricting. 

regulating. prohibiting or relating to (i) the occupancy. use. or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character. dimensions or location of any improvement 
now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land or any parcel of which the 
land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection. or the effect of any violation of these laws. ordinances or governmental regulations. except 
to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect. lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation 
affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy. 

(b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above. except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a defect. lien or 
encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy. 

2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy. but not excluding from 
coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge. 

3. Defects. liens. encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters: 
(a) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but created. suffered. assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant; 
(b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing to 

the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy; 
(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant; 
(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or 
(e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the insured mortgage or the estate or 

interest insured by this policy. 

4. Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy. or the inability or failure of 
any subsequent owner of the indebtedness. to comply with applicable doing business laws of the state in which the land is situated. 

5. Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage. or claim thereof. which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the insured 
mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-Iending law. 

6. Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate or interest insured by this policy or the transaction creating the interest 
of the insured lender, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency or similar creditors' rights laws. 

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE 

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of: 
1 . Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or 

by the public records. 
Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such 
agency or by the public records. 

2. Any facts. rights. interests or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the lanu or which may 
be asserted by persons in possession thereof. 

3. Easements. liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, which are not shown by the public records. 

4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area. encroachments. or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which are 
not shown by the public records. 

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) wa\er rights, claims or title to 
water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b) or (c) are shown by the public records . 

Reorder Form No. 12599 (Rev . 2/93) 
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AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION RESIDENTIAL TITLE INSURANCE POLICY (6-1-87) 

EXCLUSIONS 
In addition to the exceptions in Schedule B, you are not insured against loss, costs, attorney's fees and expenses resulting from : 

1. Governmental police power, and the existence or violation of any law or government regulation. This includes building and zoning 
ordinances and also laws and regulations concerning: 

• land use • land division 
• improvements on the land • environmental protection 

This exclusion does not apply to the violations or the enforcement of these matters which appear in the public records at Policy Date. 
This exclusion does not limit the zoning coverage described in Items 12 and 13 of Covered Title Risks . 

2. The right to take the land by condemning it, unless: 
• a notice of exercising the right appears in the public records on the Policy Date 
• the taking happened prior to the Policy Date and is binding on you if you bought the land without knowing of the taking 

3. Title Risks: 
• that are created, allowed, or agreed to by you 
• that are known to you , but not to us, on the Policy Date - unless they appeared in the public records 
• that result in no loss to you 
• that first affect your title atter the Policy Date - this does not limit the labor and material lien coverage in Item 8 of Covered Title Risks 

4. Failure to pay value for your title . 

5. Lack of a right: 
• to any land outside the area specifically described and referred to in item 3 of Schedule A, or 
• in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch your land 

This exclusion does not limit the access coverage in Item 5 of Covered Title Risks. 

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE 

In addition to the Exclusions, you are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees and expenses resulting from: 

1. Someone claiming an interest in your land by reason of: 
A. Easements not shown in the public records 
B. Boundary disputes not shown in the public records 
C. Improvements owned by your neighbor placed on your land 

2. If, in addition to a single family residence, your existing structure consists of one or more Additional Dwelling Units, Item 12 of Covered 
Title Risks does not insure you against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from: 

A. The forced removal of any Additional Dwelling Unit, or, 

B. The forced conversion of any Additional Dwelling Unit back to its original use, 

if said Additional Dwelling Unit was either constructed or converted to use as a dwelling unit in violation of any law or government 
regulation. 
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AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY (10-17-92) 
WITH ALTA ENDORSEMENT - FORM 1 COVERAGE 

and 
AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LEASEHOLD LOAN POLICY (10-17-92) 

WITH ALTA ENDORSEMENT - FORM 1 COVERAGE 

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE 
The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or 
expenses which arise by reason of: 
1. (a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting, 

regulating, prohibiting or relating to (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character, dimensions or location of any improvement 
now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land or any parcel of which the 
land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations, except 
to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation 
affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy. 

(b) 

2. 

3. 
(a) 
(b) 

(c) 
(d) 

(e) 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or 
encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy. 

Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from 
coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without I<.nowledge. 

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters: 
created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant; 
not I<.nown to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but I<.nown to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing to 
the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy; 
resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant; 
attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (except to the extent that this policy insures the priority of the lien of the insured mortgage over 
any statutory lien for services, labor or material or to the extent insurance is afforded herein as to assessments for street improvements under 
construction or completed at Date of Policy); or 
resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the insured mortgage 

Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the inability or failure of 
any subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with applicable doing business laws of the state in which the land is situated. 

Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage, or claim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the insured 
mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law. 

Any statutory lien for services, labor or materials (or the claim or priority of any statutory lien for services, labor or materials over the lien of the 
insured mortgage) arising from an improvement or worl<. related to the land which is contracted for and commenced subsequent to Date of Policy 
and is not financed in whole or in part by proceeds of the indebtedness secured by the insured mortgage which at Date of Policy the insured has 
advanced or is obligated to advance. 

7. Any claim, which arises out of the transaction creating the interest of the mortgagee insured by this policy, by reason of the operation of federal 
banl<.ruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that is based on: 
(i) the transaction creating the interest of the insured mortgagee being deemed a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or 
(ii) the subordination of the interest of the insured mortgagee as a result of the application of the doctrine of equitable subordination; or 
(iii) the transaction creating the interest of the insured mortgagee being deemed a preferential transfer except where the preferential transfer results 

from the failure: 
(a) to timely record the instrument of transfer; or 
(b) of such recordation to impart notice to purchaser for value or a judgment or lien creditor. 

The above policy forms may be Issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from 
Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also Include the following General Exceptions: 

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE 

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of: 

1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or 
by the public records. 

Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such 
agency or by the public records. 

2. Any facts, rights, interests or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the land or by mal<.ing 
inquiry of persons in possession thereof. 

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, which are not shown by the public records. 

4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which are 
not shown by the public records. 

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to 
water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b) or (c) are shown by the public records. 
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AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY (10-17-92) 
and 

AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LEASEHOLD OWNER'S POLICY (10-17-92) 

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE 
The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or 
expenses which arise by reason of: 
1. (a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting , 

regulating, prohibiting or relating to (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character, dimensions or location of any improvement 
now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land or any parcel of which the 
land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection , or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations, except 
to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation 
affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy. 

(b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a defect , lien or 
encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy. 

2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from 
coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy whic/", would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge. 

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters: 
(a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant; 
(b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing to 

the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy; 
(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant; 
(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or 
(e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the estate or interest insured by this 

policy. 

4. Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate or interest insured by this policy, by reason of the operation 
of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors ' rights laws, that is based on: 
(i) the transaction creating the estate or interest insured by this policy being deemed a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or 
(ii) the transaction creating the estate or interest insured by this policy being deemed a preferential transfer except where the preferential 

transfer results from the failure: 
(a) to timely record the instrument of transfer; or 
(b) of such recordation to impart notice to a purchaser for value or a judgment or lien creditor. 

The above policy forms may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from 
Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage In a Standard Coverage policy will also Include the following General Exceptions: 

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE 

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of: 

1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or 
by the public records. 

Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments . or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such 
agency or by the public records. 

2. Any facts , rights, interests or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the land or by making 
inquiry of persons in possession thereof. . 

3. Easements , liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof. which are not shown by the public records. 

4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments , or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which are 
not shown by the public records. 

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to 
water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a). (b) or (c) are shown by the public records. 
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BARBOUR 

July 17, 1998 

Mr. Rocky Rogen; 
City of Pismo Beach 
P.O. Box 3 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

Re: Huber WeU #23 

Dear Mr Rogen: 

WEll SURVEYING CORPORATION 

"whtrt a w,ltjobdone. iJ a job QolltweU" 

The following is a cost estimate for the work proposed on the original quote dated 
December 17,1997. 

Mobilization and demobilization 
PuU pump/bail off oil 
Wire brush and remove debri. 
Downhole\Sidescan Video Survey and Aci-Det 
Remove, treat and dilpole of spent acid and debris 
ReinstaU pump 

$ 1,950.00 
1,020.00 
1,970.00 
4,952.00 
3,180.00 . 
IJIQ.OQ 

Total $ 14,382.00 

These prices arc based on the assumption that water and a disposal site for the tteated water 
will be available at the weJl site at no costa to us. 

Thank you for the opponunity to quote these services. Should you have any further 
questions please do not hesitate to call. . 

ReapectfuUy submitted, 

Michael H. Ceuncil 
Vice-President 

MHC:hyb 

\ 
\ 

934 West Verdulera St I Camarillo. Califomil 93010 , Phone No. (80S) 482·49&8 , Fax No. (805) 987·6538 , License No. 627325 

... . 
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CITY OF PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 

COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 

SUBJECT: 

AWARD OF BID TO REHABILITATE AND RECONSTRUCT WELL #23IHUBER 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Award bid to rehabilitate and reconstruct Well #23IHuber. Recommended Motion: "I move to approve the bid 
submitted by Barbour Well Surveying Corporation for the rehabilitation and reconstruction of Well #23 ." 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

In July, the City received a bid for the rehabilitation and reconstruction of Well #23IHuber, from Barbour Well 
Surveying Corporation in the amount of$14,382. 

The bid has been reviewed in detail by the Water Systems Supervisor. Because ofthe specialized services involved, 
Barbour Corporation is considered to be a sole source. 

Funding [or the project is provided within the current budget (Acct. #512-441-52211) in the amount 0[$14,500. 

Prepared by: Rocky Rogers 
Water Systems Supervisor 

Reviewed by: R. Dennis Delzeit ,It. ~ j)..e t!, d~ 
Director of Public Services/City Engineer '0. 

Meeting Date: September 1, 1998 

Attachments: 7/17/98 memo from Rocky Rogers, re: Rehabilitation of Huber Well 
7/17/98 bid from Barbour Well Surveying Corporation 

City Manager Approval Agenda Item: _____ _ 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mike Fuson, City Manager 
CITY Of PISMO BEAC" 

RECEIVED 

FROM: Rocky Rogers, Water Systems Supervisor : .. .1('; I) 5 199B 

CITY CLERK DATE: July 1 r h 1998 

SUBJECT: Rehabilitation of Huber Well (Well #23) 

Following are the iustifications for use of Barbour Well Survey Corporation as 
the company to rehabilitate the Huber well. 

1.) They were Highly recommended by Arroyo Water Well Supply, Floyd 
Wells Co., and other well drillers in the area. 

2.) They were the company who previously videoed the well and 
discovered the problem. 

3.) They are familiar already with what needs to be done. 

4.) The amount budgeted was $14,500.00 

5.) Barbour Corp. is the only Rehabilitation and Reconstruction 
company in California that can do acid baths, det cord blasting, 
brushing, and video surveying. Therefore they would be basically a 
sole source for what we need. 

cc: dennis delzeit 
cc: dan daniels 

C:\myfiles\barbour.wpd 
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VENDOR: 

CITY OF PISMO BEACH 

FINANCE DEPT. - (805) 773 - 4655 
760 MATTIE RD 

PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 93448 REQUEST FOR PURCHASE ORDER 

PURCHASE 
BARBOUR WELL SURVEYING CORPORA TION OROERNo. 

934 WEST VERDULERA STREET DATE: JULY 17TH
, 1998 

CAMARILLO, CALIFORNIA 93010 DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC WORKS 

UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED ALL 
PRICES F.O.B. DESTINATION 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT 
PRICE AMOUNT ACCoL:'nNo. 

MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION $1,950.00 

PULL PUMP, BAIL OFF OIL $1,020.00 

WIRE BRUSH AND REMOVE DEBRIS $1,970.00 

DOWNHOLE/SIDESCAN VIDEO SURVEY $4,952.00 

ACID- DETONATION 

REMOVE, TREAT AND DISPOSE OF SPENT $3,180.00 

ACID AND DEBRIS 

REINST ALL PUMP $1,310.00 

TOTAL COST $14,382.00 WRCONSRV 

REMARKS AND/OR DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS: 

DELIVER TO 550 FRADY LANE--PISMO BEACH 

BUDGETED IN WATERS CONTRACT SERVICES ACCOUNT 

Department Head/Authorized Rep. Purchasing Official 
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BARBUURlROYC E TEL :30S-9S? -65 38 Ju l 1 '38 8:3 l NO. OOl P .02 

BARBOUR 

July 17,1998 

Mr. Rocky Rogers 
City of Pismo Beach 
P.O. Box 3 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

Ite: Huber WeU #23 

Dear Mr Rogen: 

WELL SURVEYING CORPORATION 

"~~ a ...,,11 job do~. i.J Q job dolle well" 

The following is a cost estimate for the work proposed on the original quote dat~ 
December 17,1997. 

Mobilization and demobilization 
PuU pump/bail off oil 
Wire brush and relDove debris 
Downhole\Sidescan Video Survey and Aci-Det 
Remove, treat and dispose of spent acid and debris 
Rein.taU pump 

$1,950.00 
1,020.00 
1,970.00 
4,952.00 
3,180.00 . 
1.310·00 

Total $ 14,382.00 

These prices are based on the assumption that water and a disposal site for the treated water 
will be available at the well site at no COSll to us. 

Thank you for the opponunity to quote these services. Should you have any further 
questions please do not hesitate to call. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Michael H. Ceuncil 
Vice-President 

MHC:hyb 

\ 
\ 

934 West Verdulera St. I Camarillo. Califomla 93010 I Phone No. (80S) 482·4988 I Fax No. (80S) 987·6538 I License No. 627325 
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